Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				
Richard Joubert		05/08/2011		
Petra Prefot	04/12/2011			
Karsten Kuhn	04/12/2011			
Christian Baumann	04/14/2011			
Jurgen Schafer	06/28/2011			
Thorsten Prinz	04/12/2011			
Stefan Kienle	04/14/2011			
Proteome Sciences R&D GmbH & Co KC	07/18/2011			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Proteome Sciences PLC	
Street Address:	Coveham House	
Internal Address:	Downside Bridge Road, Cobham	
City:	Surrey	
State/Country:		
Postal Code:	KT11 3EP	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	operty Type Number	
Application Number:	11664076	
Application Number:	13005121	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(215)563-4044
Correspondence will be se	nt via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.
Phone:	2155634100
Email:	phagan@ddhs.com
Correspondent Name:	Dann, Dorfman, Herrell and Skillman, PC
Address Line 1:	1601 Market Street

PATENT REEL: 026735 FRAME: 0064

\$80.00

CH

501623668

Address Line 2:Suite 2400Address Line 4:Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2307			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0380-P04293US00 & US01		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Patrick J. Hagan		
Total Attachments: 11 source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page1.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page2.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page3.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page4.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page5.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page6.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page7.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page8.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page8.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page9.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page1.tif source=WestbrookJoubertAssign#page1.tif			

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Parties:

1 "The Inventor(s)"

Richard JOUBERT of Steubenstrasse 22, 65189 Wiesbaden, Germany

Petra PREFOT of Lichtenberg Str. 9a, Wiesbaden, 65191 Germany

Karsten KUHN of Ubier Str 13, Hofheim, 65719 Germany

Christian BAUMANN of Valantin-Unkelbach Weg 11, Offenbach, 63071 Germany

Jürgen SCHÄFER of Kolpingstr. 44, 65934 Frankfurt, Germany

Thorsten PRINZ of Biener Str 42, Hofheim 65719 Germany

Stefan KIENLE of Habsburgerallee 78, Frankfurt, 60385 Germany

2 "The Employer"

PROTEOME SCIENCES R&D GMBH & CO KG

formerly of Industriepark Höchst, G865, 65830, Frankfurt a.M., Germany and now of Altenhöferallee 3, Frankfurt, Germany

3 "The Assignee"

PROTEOME SCIENCES PLC

of Coveham House, Downside Bridge Road, Cobham, Surrey KT11 3EP, United Kingdom

Recitals:

(A) The Inventor(s) is an Inventor or are joint inventors of the invention or inventions entitled METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS RELATING TO ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE ("the Invention") for which the patent application(s) set out in Part 2 of the Schedule hereto have been filed ("the Completion Application(s)").

(B) The contributions of the Inventor(s) to the Invention were made in the course of the duties of the Inventor(s) as employee(s) of the Employer, and either the circumstances were REEL: 026735 FRAME: 0066 such that an invention might reasonably have been expected to result from the carrying out of those duties, or the nature of those duties was such that the Inventor(s) had a special obligation to further the interests of the Employer's undertaking.

(C) The Inventor(s) and the Employer believe that, either by operation of law or by virtue of an agreement entered into by the Inventor(s) and the Employer before the making of the Invention, the Employer was, at the time the Invention was made, entitled to the whole of the property in the contributions of the Inventor(s) to the Invention.

(D) The Employer has assigned or has agreed to assign all its rights title and interest in to under and arising from the Invention, the "Priority Application(s)" (which is or are set out in Part 1 of the Schedule hereto) and the Completion Application(s) to the Assignee.

(E) In case the Employer for any reason was not, at the time the Invention was made, entitled to the whole of the property in the contributions of the Inventor(s) to the Invention, and in order to ensure and to provide documentary evidence that the Assignee is now the owner of both the legal title and the beneficial interest in the contributions of the Inventor(s) to the Inventor(s) to the Invention, including any further contributions that the Inventor(s) may make to the development or improvement of the Invention and any matter that shall be contained in any future applications linked by one or more priorities to the Completion Application(s) ("Future Application(s)"), the Inventor(s) and the Employer have agreed to execute this formal Assignment to the Assignee of all such rights title and interest in to under and arising from the Invention, the Priority Application(s), the Completion Application(s), as they each may own.

Operative provisions:

In consideration for the payment of £1.00 by the Assignee to each of the Employer and the Inventor(s), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Employer and the Inventor(s):-

1 The Employer and the Inventor(s) HEREBY SELL ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to the Assignee, by way of current assignment of both existing and future rights and property, absolutely and free from encumbrances and with effect from immediately prior to the filing of each Completion Application:

1.1 all their legal and beneficial rights title and interest in Canada and the United States and all other countries of the world in to under and arising from the Invention and the Priority Application(s) and the Completion Application(s) and any Future Application(s) and all matter that shall be contained in any Future Application(s), and all national and regional phases and any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of all of the aforesaid applications, and any and all patents that may be granted pursuant to any of them for the full period thereof, including any re-issues, re-examinations, renewals, extensions and Supplementary Protection Certificates, and including all rights and powers arising or accrued therefrom including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of any such rights before on or after the date hereof and to retain any damages obtained as a result of such action;

-

:

:

ļ,

1.2 all such rights as they may have to apply for prosecute and obtain patents and other intellectual property protection anywhere in the world in respect of the Invention and any invention(s) that shall be disclosed in and all matter that shall be contained in any Future Application(s) to the intent that any patents or other intellectual property protection for the Invention and for such invention(s) and matter may be applied for and shall be granted in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee or its successors or assigns (either alone or jointly with any co-applicants);

1.3 all such rights as they may have to claim priority from any or all of the Priority Application(s) and the Completion Application(s) and any Future Application(s) in any and all applications for patent protection for the Invention and any invention(s) that shall be disclosed in REEL: 026735 FRAME: 0067

any Future Application(s), such rights to be enjoyed by the Assignee as from the date of filing of each patent application from which priority is claimed;

to the intent that the Assignee shall have and hold the rights title and interest hereby assigned as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Inventor(s) or by the Employer had this assignment not been made.

2 The Inventor(s) and the Employer and the Assignee HEREBY GRANT the firm of Mewburn Ellis LLP the power to insert in Part 3 of the Schedule to this Assignment any further identification of any existing or future patent applications in Canada or the United States or any other countries or regions of the world which shall fall within the scope of clause 1 above, as may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent Office or the Canadian Patent Office or any other patent office for recordation of this document. It is understood and agreed that the Assignee's attorneys Mewburn Ellis LLP have represented only the Assignee and will continue to represent only the Assignee and its successors and assigns with respect to this Assignment.

3 The Inventor(s) and the Employer HEREBY UNDERTAKE that at the request and cost of the Assignee or its successors or assigns they will at all times hereafter promptly do all such acts and execute all such documents (including but not limited to documents required to be signed by or on behalf of inventors or assignors in the course of any and all Canadian or United States or any other patent applications which relate to the Invention or to any invention(s) that shall be disclosed in any Future Application(s) and any and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such applications) as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to secure or to provide further evidence of the vesting in the Assignee or its successors or assigns of all legal and beneficial rights title and interest intended to be assigned to the Assignee hereunder and to confirm the title of the Assignee or its successors or assigns to all such rights title and interest and to assist (in the course of litigation or interference or any other proceedings or otherwise) in the resolution of any question concerning the Invention or any invention(s) that shall be disclosed in any Future Application(s) or any application for patent or other intellectual property protection for any of the said inventions or any intellectual property protection granted pursuant to any such application.

4 The Inventor(s) and the Employer HEREBY REQUEST the US Commissioner of Patents and the relevant authorities in all countries of the world to issue any patents granted for the Invention or any invention(s) that shall be disclosed in any Future Application(s) in the name of the Assignee or its successors or assigns (either alone or jointly with any co-applicants) in accordance with this assignment.

5 This assignment and undertaking shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Inventor(s) and of the Employer and shall enure to the benefit of any heirs, executors, administrators, successors and/or assigns of the Assignee.

6 This agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of England, and the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any disputes which may arise in connection with this agreement.

AS WITNESS the signatures of the Inventor(s) and of duly authorised officers of the Employer and the Assignee

THIS ASSIGNMENT MAY BE EXECUTED IN COUNTERPARTS

4

:

• :

۰.

1

÷

•

•

.

:

۰.

•.

SCHEDULE

Part 1 - the Priority Application(s)

List <u>all</u> patent applications for the Invention, whether filed in the name of the Inventor(s) or the Employer or the Assignee

Country/region	Application No.	Application Date	Title
UK	0421639.6	29.09.2004	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS RELATING TO ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE

Part 2 - the Completion Application(s)

Country/region	Application No.	Application Date	Title
PCT	PCT/GB2005/003756	29.09.2005	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS RELATING TO ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE
USA	11/664076	29.09.2005	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS RELATING TO ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE
USA	13/005121	29.09.2005	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS RELATING TO ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE
EP	1794594	29.09.2005	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS RELATING TO ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE
Australia	2005288689	29.09.2005	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS RELATING TO ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE
Canada	2580532	29.09.2005	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS RELATING TO ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE
Japan	2007-534083	29.09.2005	METHODS AND COMPOSITIONS RELATING TO ALZHEIMER'S DISEASE

Part 3 - Identification of some, but not necessarily all, patent applications falling within the scope of clause 1 of this Assignment See clause 2 above

Country/region	Application No.	Application Date	Title	Signature for Mewburn Ellis LLP

SIGNED by the said
Richard JQUBERT
at: Wienbackun
on: 08-MHY-11
in the presence of:
Witness
Signature:

Fages/7 Signature

. 5

2

(5)

Name:

Address:

SIGNED by the said)	
Petra PREFOT)	
at:)	
on:)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	
Witness		
Signature:	••••	
Name:		
Address:		

)

)))

)

SIGNED by the said)	
Karsten KUHN)
at:)	
on:)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	
Witness		
Signature:		
Name:		

Address:

SIGNED by the said)	
Richard JOUBERT	}	
at:)	
on:)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	
<u>Witness</u>		
Signature:		
Name:		
Address:		

SIGNED by the said)	
Petra PREFOT)	
at Think find am Main)	
on: 12 04 2011)	Signature: Mic Kot
in the presence of:)	Y Y
Witness		
Signature:	••	
Name: ANA BARZ		
Address: flow state . 4/a		

65843 Sultback/75.

65745 KELLITEIN

SIGNED by the said)	
Karsten KUHN)
at: Frankfurt am Ham)	1 m
on: 12.4.2011)	Signature: Karle Lee
in the presence of:)	
Witness 77 (2		
Witness TG., CP Signature:	•••	
Name: THERSTEN PRIM	~2-	
Address: FRANK FURTER	2.57	n. 77.4

SIGNED by the said)	
Christian BAUMANN)	
at:)	1.111
on:)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	د د
Witness Signature: Mit Schmitte		
Name: ASJA SCHMIETEK		
Address: VALLANIN -UNKER	(DA	thete in
6 LOHA OFFICN	(AC	< H
- Jrithdry -	、	
SIGNED by the said)	
Jürgen SCHÄFER)	
at:)	
on:)	Signature:
in the presence of:	}	
<u>Witness</u>		
Signature:		
Name:		
Address:		
SIGNED by the said)	
Thorsten PRINZ)	
at:)	

}

)

on:

Signature:

in the presence of:

<u>Witness</u>

Name: Address: Signature:

PATENT REEL: 026735 FRAME: 0072 ÷

UNTERZEICHNET von dem genannt	en)	
Christian BAUMANN)	
in:)	
am:)	Unterschrift:
in Anwesenheit von:)	
Zeuge		
Unterschrift:		
Name:		

)

١

)

Adresse:

UNTERZEICHNET von dem genannten)

Jürgen SCHÄFER in: Frankfurt am: 28.06.2011

in Anwesenheit von:

Zeuge Unterschrift: S Name: Silvier Schüfe Adresse: Kelpingstraße

Unterschrift: ...

65934 Frankfurt

UNTERZEICHNET von dem genannten)
Thorsten PRINZ)
in:)
am:)
Unterschrift:
in Anwesenheit von:)
Zeuge
Unterschrift:
Name:

Adresse:

SIGNED by the said)	
Christian BAUMANN)	
at:)	
on:)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	
Witness		
Signature:		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name:		
Address:		

SIGNED by the said)	
Jürgen SCHÄFER)	
at:)	
on:)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	
<u>Witness</u>		
Signature:		
Name:		

Address:

SIGNED by the said)
Thorsten PRINZ)
at FRANG FURTIN)
on: 12 04 2011)
in the presence of:)
Witness	
Signature: Karte le	
Name: Karsten kulm	
Address: Ubnerst 13	
65719 Hoffern	

Signature: Then 2 Pray

SIGNED by the said)
Stefan KIENLE)
at: FRAULEURT)
on: APRIL 14, 2011)
in the presence of:)
<u>Witness</u>	
Signature:	
Name:	

Address:

SIGNED for and on behalf of)
PROTEOME SCIENCES R&D)
GMBH & CO KG	
at:)
on:)
in the presence of:)
Witness	
Signature:	
Name:	
Address:	

Signature:	
Name:	
Position:	

Splie

Signature:

)))

)

)

SIGNED for and on behalf of
PROTEOME SCIENCES PLC
at:
on:
in the presence of:
Witness
Signature:
Name:
Address:

Signature: Name: Position:

SIGNED by the said)	
Stefan KIENLE	}	
at:	}	
on:)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	
Witness		
Signature:	•••	
Name:		
Address:		

SIGNED for and on behalf of)	
PROTEOME SCIENCES R&D)	
GMBH & CO KG		
at COBHAM, SHRREY)	hima Mailling
on: 1817/2011)	Signature WWK1 MIKMU
in the presence of:)	Name: JAMES MALTHOUSE
Witness		Position: FINANCE DIRECTOR
Signature: Jus - D. Low	يمي	
Name: ALISON WILLO	600	< <u>\$</u>
Address: 10 LOWER GR	en	ROAD
ESHER, SURRE	:7 K	
SIGNED for and on behalf of)	
PROTEOME SCIENCES PLC)	
at OBHAM SUPRE	Ч)	Coll
on:)	Signature:
in the presence of:)	Name: CHRISTOPHER PEARCE
Witness A		Position: CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Signature:		

Name: IAN PIKE

Address: 5 COLIN BUMTHE ROAD

TOWBRIDGE, KENT TNIO 4-B

PATENT REEL: 026735 FRAME: 0076

RECORDED: 08/11/2011